Decision No. ' 91559 AER 15 %80

MARREZD XARRIEM,
| Complairant,
-

. - Case No. 10546
PACIFIC TELEPEONE COMPANY, (Filed April 19, l973>

Defendant.

‘Marree Karriem, for herself, complainant.
Noran S. rreitas, Attormey at Law, for defendant.

OPINIQNXN

. 3y %his complaint; Marree Xarriem ('compla::‘.nant) alleges

that billings she has received from The Pacific Teleshome and
Telegraph Company (defendant) include charges for message unit and
toll calls that showld not have beexz billed to her and she requeSts
that the billizgs bYe adjusted accorcingly. azd also that certamn other
adjustzents be made by defendant. Iz its. answer, defendant alleges :
that all billings were correct and should ve paid, and requests uhac -
the complaint be dismissed. »

Public hearing was held vefore Admimistrative Law Judge
Arthur M. Mooney in San Frarnc¢isco on September 11, 1978 azd
February 15, 1980. At the initial hearing, (L) evidence was presercted
by compla;na_f a_d oy 2 service consulta“* in defendant's marxetxng
-debartmenz: (2) while the vartles were not far apart in attexmpts o
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settle the matter, a conmromse was 2ot reached; and (3) the zatter was
adjourned wita the understanding that the parties were o “Lr:ner B

consider the possibility of a compromise azd %0 adve se tne ,
Cormissior if one could be reacred. ALl attemts at a comnrom_se
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~have been unsuccessful. A motion to dismiss was filed by‘de*endant
on July 24, 1979, and complainant, because of . illness, requested
extensions of time to answer and further consider the matter. Com-
plaizant has made various deposits with the Commission towards bills
shehas received from defexdant. On Januwary 11, 1980, defendant
advised complainant that if all outstanding charges it had billed
were not paid to it or deposited with the Cormission, her telephone
service would be temporarily discontinued. Since the disPute”cou;d
not otherwise be resolved, tae partzes agreed to the ’urther hearing
on Februvary 15, 1980, and ac additional amount of money'was deposited
Yy complainant on that date. At the latter hearing evidence was
preseanted by complainant and on behalf of defencdant by .ts telephone
kXey system installation supervmsor and its marketingeof‘ice super—
visor for the area servzng corplainant.
Backggound
We find to be factS-the £bllownng background data eszab-
lished by the record: :

1. Complainant has a building at 581 Valle Vista Avenue,
Cakland. The building has four levels, including a basexent or
growad level, and 15 rooms. Complainant's residence isielsewhere,
but she does use one of the rooms for her business office. She is
the local representative of a garment manufacturing company, Sirod
Company. An elcerly cotple oz a fixed income, Mr. Holloway, who is
rard of hearing and crippled and his wife woo is blind, live in a part
oL the house and Jerry Crus, a young student, lives in another part

£ the house. There is a housekeeper at the house at times. COther
than complainant, 10 one else conducts business at the bouse. -

2. Prior to Jamuary 1978, (1) the only telephoze in the
building was complaizant's (LLL=355L) business line in her office;
(2) the Holloways and Crus had each recuested private resicdential-
service waich was apparently refused by defeandant; and (3) they,
therefore, used complainant’®s business telepione fb“zheir‘personal

""‘I' calls.




3. Because she felt her monthly bill, which was around 60 or
70 dollars 2 month was too high, complainant contacted defendant in
January 1978, and requested three separate residence telephone lines
for the building and advised defencdant that she would be responsible.
for payment of the charges. One was for the Holloways, another for
Crus, and the third was to be installed in another part of the bouse
to be used by the housekeeper. With the three additional lines, the
party using a particular telephone would pay the charges for it.

4. In response to complainant's request for the three additional
lines, deferndant's service consultant, to whom she was referred,
recommended 2 key telephone systex (KIS) with four lines, including
her business line, and five telephone sets, each connected to the
four lires and equipped with six key buttons and l_ghus, an inter—
com line, Touchtone and hunting. Complaznanx who was not ’am_l*ar
with telephone systems, agreed to tie recommencation and pazd a
$405.50 advance installation charge.

5. Deferdant's key system irstallatioz supervisor visited
the building four or five days prior to imstallation of the KIS and
discussed the system and its location with complainant and her.
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nusband. The representative informed ‘Them that it would be necessary
for them, at their expense, to have a oackboard and electr cal outlet
installed in the basement for the key service unit to which the lines
to the five telephbores would be comnected, and that it would also be

necessary to drill holes at various locations in the bu;ld;nz for
wiring for the system. though complainant was not happy with .

this, she had the backboard azd electr lcal outlen installed and :a;d
$150 for this work. )

6. The XTS was installed ¢z February 2, 1978. The inmstallation
supervisor visited the rpremises during ;nstallat on and zot thereafter;_
During installatiorn, defencant's employee broke or loosened a mirror.
One each of zhe f{ive telepbome instruments was inmstalled at the.

.follovd.ng locations: (1) complainant’s office, (2) the Eolloways".
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livizg quarters; (3) Crus's living quarters, (L) anotker area of
the house for the housekeeper's use, and (5) an empty room across
from Crus's living quarters. - The telephone in the empty room was
rnot used and was put there to be ovt of the way.

7. The telephone numbers assigned to eack of the four lizes
were as follows: (1) L4L=395L, which is complainant's origimal
business number; (2) LL4=-4033, which complainant had listed under
the name Organization of the EHandicapped for the Holloways;

(3) 444~L034, which complainant had listed under the pame Geriatric
Care Center for Crus; and (L) L444-LO35, whick complainant alleged
was an extra line and not needed or used and whica defendant assmgned
to complainant’s business listing, Sirod Wnolesalers. |

8. COriginally deferdant did not separate the charges on its
billing statement to compla;nant Sfor the new KTS by telephone
mumber. Complaivant informed defendant on February 16, 1978 that
she wanted to c¢hange some of her listings and bllllng ar*angemenzs
and was advised by it that there would be a $10 charge for each
deconsolidation. Defendant sert the necessary forms o complaznanu,
and she filled out and retuwrned the forms for deconsolidation of
charges for teleohone sumbers L4L-4033, listed for the Organ*zatzon
of the Hamdicapped, and L4L~4O3L, listed for the Geriatric Care
Center. Subsequezt thereto, charges on the billing statexents were
separately stated and listed for these two .elephone mumbers and for

telephone number LLL-3954L, complairant’'s business number, and charges,.

if any, for telephone number LiL~4035 were zot separately stated and
were Iacluded under complainant's business "umber-

9. Wken the XIS was first installed, there was a problem wzuh
the xey lights on the telephones. After a call was comnleted, there:
was a delay before the ligat for that particular lize would. go Oub.
This was reported to defendant on March 3, 1978 and was snb* auentlyf
fixed. ‘ .
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10. Complaimant was dissatisfied with the XTS, the way in -
which it was Installed, and defendant’s billing procecdure and was
of the opinion that message urit and toll charges for calls 20t
chargeable to the sSystez were being billed to zer, and she.leed.
the instant complaint. |
Complainant's Zvidence and °osmtmon.

Complainant pointed out, as stated above, that her request
to defendant was for three residential lines. She Is of tke opinion
that: (1) the XTS recormended by cefendant's repreéehtative;was |
t00 elaborate and costly for her needs; (2) with his‘éxperﬁiSe, this
should have been appareat to him, and he should have realized tkat .
she had no kuowledge of telephone systems and would rely on his
recormendation; and (3) for these reasons, defendant siaould be
required to provide a proper, efficieat, and economicaliy feasible
service for hersell, the Holloways,ard Crus and to refund or Yy
to her the imstallation charge she paid for the KTS the cost o
her for the backboard and electrical outlet, and the cost of a.;
necessary repairs for any damage done to the—bulldlng_or conzents
by defezdant's employee during installation. As to damage, She
emphasized the holes that were drilled for the wiring and the mirror
that was loosened. She also alleged that defendant kad left qnlte
a bit of unsightly grey wire exposed in varzous rooms when it
installed the XTS. S

Complainant also poimted out that business rates were
charged for all lines oz the KIS and that since only her line was
used for business Purposes, an-appropriate adjustmexnt should be
made by defendant for this. -

As to the message wnit and Toll cherges, ”Qi%ﬁ”ﬁﬁ*¢5155é‘
does not agree, complainant stated as follows: (1) she has always
zaintained a record of each such call made Iroz any telepnone on the_
XTS in a log btook in ker office in whzch~uheggate‘a,d tize the call




was made, the length of the call, and other pertinénz infbrmation
is entered; (2) the Holloways and Crus give her the information on
such calls made by them, azd if she is not present, they will make
the necessary extry; (3) other thar message unit and toll calls made
or authorized by herselS, the Holloways, and Crus, all of which are
recorded in the log book, no other such calls are made on the KIS
by acyore else; (4) when c¢oxplainant receives a b»ill from defendaﬂt
she compares It with her log and double-checks with the Holloways
"and Crus to make certain all message units aad toll calls have been
logged, and any message unit or toll 1 ealls shown on the bill that are
not listed in her log have obviously'been incorrectly bllled o the
nurbers on the XTS acd the charges therefor should be canceled by
defendant; (5) to her kumowledge, the occupants of the building and
bersell have always correctly and precmsely listed all message unit
and toll calls in the log; (6) based,on the charges shown on’ defendant'
billings for the calls listed in her log for the period January 1978
through the end of Janwary, 1980, the total amourt of the,cha:ges for
message unit and toll calls that were in fact made frox the building
should be 3$1,573.55; whereas, defendant has 1ncorrectly _ncluded on
its statemexnts, rumerous other calls that were aot. chargeable to
any of the building's XIS numbers and were made oy anknown persons
and has billed substarztially khigher charges; and (8) defendant'
billings should be adjusted accordzngly, anc ske should 20t be’ requ*red
0 pay more than the correct cnarge of $1,573.55 for such calls durx_g :
this pericd.
' As to the listings in the‘telepho:e director? for the?
Holloways aad Crus, coxplainant explained thats (1) tke Eblldways
had their telephone number listed under the zaxe Organxzat;on ol
the Handicapped decause Mr. Zolloway is a well-knowz ;nd_vzdual and
does n0% % Lo be unnecessarily bothered by aumerous calls £r
.h:.s many friends, acquaintances, and people who have keard oi‘ h...m

-
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and they selected this name because they are hamdicapped; (2) Crus

had his telephone number listed urder the 22me Geriatric Care Center -
because it is a popular fad with yourg studezts, for BUMOrORS PUrpOSes,
o list their telephones under names other than their own, azd ze
selected this name because it is close %o his first naze, Jerry,

and his studies are concernmed with this field; and (3) all telephoze

calls made by the Holloways and Crus are personal and. not of a'
business nature.

Defendant's Zvidence and Position.

It is defendant's posiziom that: (1) no undue influence
was exerted oz complaimant to have ner order the KTS; (2) the
installation ¢f the system was in accordance with established pro-
cedure; (3) zumerous attempts have beex made to settle the dispute
with complainant, but she has rejected all offers;.and_(a)lallf

"charges billed by defendant to complainant have been in accordance

with its filed tariffs, are correct, and stould be paid.

As to why he recommended the KIS to complainant, deferdant's
service representative who took her imitial request for additional
service, estified that it was als opinion, based on tke Information
she had given him regardizg the type service she reculred tkhat the
KIS would best suit her needs. Defendant’'s key system ,nstallatzcn
supervisor testified that: (1) when he visited complainant at her
building several days in advance of the installation and explainzed
the installation procedure and the necessity for a backboard and an
electrical outlet to her, he informed her that she could cancel her
order at amytime prior to imstallation, but she advised h*m>to go
ahead witk the order; (2) when ke again visited the premises during
the installation, ne observed tiat the installer was fol.oulng usua;

_procecdures and tkat z minimum amount of wire was exposed in' the’

rooms in which the telephomes were located; and (3) having satisfi |
himself that the system was being correctly installed axd in accordance’

TN .
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with complainant’s instructions to bim, there was no purpese for

his returning to the buildiag at a later time, and £br'this-*eason,
he did not do so. According to defendant’s evidence, the only

defect in the system it was aware of was the button lxghc which it
fixed.

Evidence regarding defendant’s attempts to settle the
controversy was presernted by its marketing office .supervisor for
the district in which complainant's building is located. She
testified that numerous attempts, including the one at the initial
hearing, nave Eeen made by defendant to zegotiate a settlement ol
the dispute with compla;nan:, but on eack occasion, comnla*nant
either failed to or would not accept defendant’s offer. She stated
that in its last offer, defendant agreed to: (1) change the current
KTS to a simpler single-~line, single-set system; (2) make a 100 percent
adjustment of tie $4L05.50 imstallation charge imcurred by complainant
for the XTS; (3) make an adjustzent of $51.20 per month which is the
difference betweezn the zonthly rate for the KIS and. that for the
replacement system from February 1978 to the present; (L) credit
complainant foxr the $150 she paid for the backboard and electrical
outlet; (5) give a $127.85 adjustment in cisputed long-distance
operator-assisted calls that were made before August 1979; and (&) re-
pair any damage that was doze by its employees during the installation
of the XIS, eiticer by itself or by Someone of its choice. The wztness
explairced that tke zew system would be a single busxness llne for
complaimant azd two sizngle residence lizes. .

Toe marketing office supervisor testified as follows
regarding charges for operator-assisted message uzit and toll charges
billed to complairant: (1) 5 to 10 percent of all of the zessage
wait and toll calls were iz this category; (2) defendant is willing,
because of the tizme and effort recuired to establish n“cof*g*
maxe an acgustmenz for these operator-assisted cal’s taat are _ﬁ
dispute; and (3) the $127.85 adjustment stated iz the settlemen; offer
is for such disputed calls rade throug“ July 1979.

-8
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As vo the disputed direct dialed message unit and toll
calls billed to complainant, the‘:arketing;office'supervisor'testi-
fied as follows: (1) Defendant had its equipment checked in
Octover 1978 and July 1979 as evidenced by the test resu_ts in
Exhibits 3 and 5, and in both instances it found that its central
office equipment was functioning correctly; (2) it is usval p:ocednfe
when such tests are made To check the subscriber's equipmen:; thever,
complainant would ot allow defendant on the premiség o do tais;
(3) the tests, therefore, could only be made up to the pole to which
tﬁe_KTS lize was cozmected; (4) at the time of the first tesz,
complainant informed defenmcdant that the telephore instruments would
_be placed on windowsills so they could be checked ‘rom the outsice; now-
ever, because of the safety problems 1nwolvec, aexenaaat did not consider

this a reasonable alternative to enzerlng complainart's’ bulld_ng to
check the extire system and cdeclined the offer; (5) defendant'

Rule 19 on Sheet 65 of its Schedule CPUC 36-~T entitled "Access-to
Customers' Premises” states in part as follows: “The Utility’ s
authorized employees may enter a customer's premises at all
reasonable hours for any purpose reasonadbly pertinent to the-furn;sh;ng
of telephone service and the exercise of any and all rlghts secured to
it by law or by these Rules™; (&) compla.ﬂant s refusal of entry o
defendant was a noncormpliance with this xules; C?) Lt,*s‘very-seldom
that there are any problems with XTS stations, and if there are any,
they are generally so drastic that the systexm camnot be. Lsed as

for example, otzer outside parties on the line, inmability toimake
outgoing calls, or substantial noise or the line; (8) 36 snch'pr6blems
were reported by complainant; (%) there were, therefore, notappafent
malfunctiozs with the XTS; (10) it Is quite possible that'other-parzies
could have had access o the telephones and zade direct ¢ial calls;
(1) iz this regard, Rule 9 on Shéet L ofydefénﬁéh:'s Schedule

CPUC 36-T entitled "Rende***g.and °ayme ¢ of Bills™ staﬁeé‘in_pa:t‘
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as follows: "A customer for service skall be *ésoonsible-fbr toe
Payzexzt of all exchange, toll and other charges applicable %o his
sorvice macde in accordance with the Utility's schedules of‘raues :
and rules™; (12) accordizg to this rule, a subseriber is, .hereiore,
respousible for the charges for calls made froxm his or her system,
irrespective of who zay have made them; 3) in various meetings with
complainant*s husband, ae did admit that ke recogn*zed the ueleonone
oumbers for some of the dzsouted direct dialed calls as belong;ng to
people he kmew bhut stated that mo sueh calls could have been made at
the date and time sbowrn on the billing, and he denied any kmowledge -
of all other disputed cdirect dialed calls; (14) defendant made a’
check of the disputed direct dialed calls to determine how zany
were repeat calls to the same number and also a reverse. check To
determine whetner a returan call was made frorm a nuxber to which a
disputed call was made and the frequency of such return calls, and
as a result of this check waich did show repeat calls to soxe of
the disputed zumbers and returr calls from some of the otrers,
defendant is satisfied that its billing for direct d_aled calls is
correct; amd (15) defendant has dome all that it can to resolve .hxs
matter, and complainant should be directed to pay her bills.

In her closing remarks, defendant's av vorney pointed ous
that defendant has made zumerous attempts. to settle the matter,
and she stated that sizce complainant has rejected de-endauz .S last
offer, it is witadrawn. Ske requested that zo adjusizent s be zade
in the bills defendart has rexndered to complainant and that comolazna“z
ve required to pay the full amount shown or the dIllinmgs.
Discussion

The background of the complaint and position of the ;arties
is set out iz detail 2bove acd zeed zot te further discussed. The.
xajor issue for our deterzization is the amount of adiust menv, if

. any, that szould be made in deferdant's »illings %o complainant.
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We are of the opinion that defendant should de directed to make

the adjustments set forth in its last settlement offer, With‘Several»
minor revisions for di sputed operator-assisted zessage. wnit and
toll calls made after July 1979 and fbr the bllllng deconsolmdazzon
charge.

Whlle—the evidence certainly does not establzsh that
defendant’s service represenzat*ve unduly influenced comnlaznant To
accept his recormendation of the XT3, nonetheless, we have before
us the situatior of a customer who has no real knowledge of alterna—
tive telephone systems and 2 representat_ve of defenda“z who has
substantial expertise in this field. Our reason, therefb‘e, for
adoptirg defendant's withdrawn settlezent offer, with the several
minor modifications referred to above, is because of thevaSSlbl*lty
that complainant may not have been advised adeguately or in a marzer
a laypersor could readily understand of the disadvantages as well as
the advantages of the XIS so she could make an inforzed'jtdgemeﬁz'as
to whether it would be an appropriate systex for her particular needs.

As to the disputed direct dialed zessage unit and toll calls,
there is nothing in the record that establishkes with any degree of
certainty that tkhere was any malfunction with the system or that
defendant was incorrectly billing complainant for such calls . As shown’
in Zxhibits 3 and 5, deferdant nad checked Its central office equip-
ment and lines up to the pole to which the KTS is commected in
October 1978 and July 1979 and on both occasions found no malfunctions.
We recognize that the equipment in complairant's. brilding was not
checked; however, coxplairnant would zot allow defendant in the brilding
to do this and slacing tkhe telephone instruments oz window*s_l’s was
certaizly not an acceptable alterzative. Tor a compl ete cneck of the
KIS equipment, access to the building was essential so That zot orly
the telepioze tions but also the xey service unzt iz the aaseme ot

.a.na all lizes and comnections could be checked. It is ‘:.‘ncnmbent on

~11-
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one wno coxplains of telephone service or charges to cooperate with
the utility in its investigation of the complaint, including allowing
access by the uwtility to complainant'’s property at reasonab e tizes
to check the communication ecu,ome t when suck action is approprzate
To the investigation as was the case here. As polﬁzed~out by defen-
daznt, its tarilf provides for this. We have zo alterrative, based on
the facts before us, dbut to presume that tize XIS eguipment oz conm-
plainant's property and Its coazection to the nole were functioning -
properly. We are mindful of complainant’s testimony that she main-
tained a log of all message unit and toll c¢alls frox the XTS and

that aay charges snown in defendant's billings for suck calls that
were not included in zer log were incorrect and should be canceled.
While we do zot douwbt that complainant ‘did attempt %o have all such
calls made by axyone from any station on the XTS listed iz her log,
and that in her opinion all suck calls were so listed, zonetheless,
the record before us does not support a conclusion that a different
procedure was used by defexndarnt for recording the placement of and
charges for direct dialed calls from defendant's systen than is used
for all other suck customers. It is presured, therefore, tiat
defendant's pillings to coxplainant for suci calls were in compliance ™
with established procedure and were correct,and complaznant s evmdence
does not rebut tils presumption.

According to the record, the total azount defendant billed
complaizant for the period Jamumary 1978 througa the end of Jazuary 190
is $4,978.92. Tals amount does not include any adjustments. Witk
the adjustments deferdant had of fered, The charges Jor vthis peried
would be reduced To $3,206.72. '

As stated, we are adopting aefendanr's witkdrawn offer,
and we are 2lso increasing the adjustment for disputed cperator-

assisted calls to 3200 and addizg an adjustment of $20 for the billing

Ceconsolidatiorn charge paic by <omplainant. Iz defendant’s offer,

the adjustment for disputed operator-assisted calls was for the :erlod

-] Do
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to July 1979, and while there is nothing iz the recorcd on which to
make a precise determimatiorn as to the number of and charges for
such disputed calls between July 1979 and Jamuary 31, 1980, it is
noted that, according to defendant's evidence, 5 to 10 percent of
long distance calls were oPerator—aSSiszed. The increase in the
adjustzent amount would cover any such ¢alls made during th;s.la:te-
period. With these mizor revisiozns,.the total amouzt of the adjust—-
zents we will direct deferndazt to Take In its billings to complazﬁant
for the January 1978 to January 3%, 1980 period 13 $2,104.30. Tais
is calculated as follows: (1) $L05.05 for the installation charge
for the XTS; (2) $1,228.80 for the $51.20 per month difference
between the monthly rates for the KTS and for a single business lize
and two separate residential lines systex for the 24 zonths‘bétween
February 1978 and the exd of Jaruary 1980: (2) $150 for the payment
by complaizant for the backboard and electrical outlet for the XTS;
(&) $300 for disputed operator-assisted calls; and (5) $20 for the
billing deconsolidation charge. With these adjustmenzs,'defendant‘s
billings for the period in cuestion are reduced to a total of
$2,874.63. As of February 15, 1980, complainant has depos;ted
$2,209.08 with the Commission toward her telephorme bills. The
deposits will bve released to defendant, axnd the remaining ba_ance
payable by complainant to delendant for service through the end

of Jazuary 1980 is $665.55. . -

The order which follows will direct defendant o adgus*
its billings o comnlaznanm as stated above aad to remove the XTS
from complainarnt's tmilding azd replace it witkz toe a*orementzoned
single~line system. Tae order will Sfvxther provide that the‘deposmts
by complainant with the Commission shall ve released to defendant
T0 be applied towards the adjusted c;arges and that complaizant may
pay the $665.55 balance in five equal monthly installments. We

‘ .recognize‘ that tkere could be Jur:.sd:.cr,:.onal questions raz.sed: by

~13-




defendant regarding any directive by us to it to repair any damages
that may have beex catsed by its persornzel to compl a;nant's'pronerty
during the installation of the KIS. However, defendant did agree to
do this in its compromise offer by either itself or soxeone of its
choice, and although the offer was not accepted by complainant, It
is expected that defendant will do this on its own Iinitiative.

Complainant is placed on notice that our action herein
relates to billings she has received fror deferdant through Janvary 31
1980 and in no way affects any charges for telephone equipment or
service ske may have incurred subsequent to that date. 8

It is noted that at the February 15, 1980 hearing it was
understood that durizng the following week the XTS would be removed
and that it would be replaced by the one business line and TwWo
separate residential lines systex. Witk tkis cha“ge, it is antici~
pated that 2o furtler questions regarding cessage unit and toll
charges should arise and that defendant's future monthly’ servmce
charges will be based on the systex of szngle llaes.
Findings of Fact

In addition to the 10 numbered findings of fact under the
aeadzng "Backgrounc”, we further find to be fact3~the *ol.owzng--
11. Defendant has on a zuzber of occasions attempted to settle
the complaint. In Its last settlement proposal %o comﬂlainaht,
defendant agreed to remove the XIS and replace it with a system of
1 single-line business telephone and 2 Separate szngle—lzne res*dence
telephones, and it offered to make the ~ollowi~g adjustxents in its
billings to complaimamt: (1) remove the 3405.50 installation charge
for the XTS; (2) adjust the moathly rate crarged complainént‘by $51.20
per zonth, which is the differezce in the charge for the KTS and -
The 1 business and 2 residence single-line system, Ifrom ~ebruary 1978
0 the present; (3) credit the $150 complaizant paid for the backboard'r‘
and electrical outlet for the XTS; and (L) adjust disputed 1onged;staace
M‘l’ _ , R

-




C.10546 hh ™

operator-assisted calls made ‘vefore August $079 by S’z7 85.-

12. Complainant has ewec.ed all of de‘ewdaa*'e sev lereai\ |
offers, aad for this reason, defendant has‘wzghdraa“ all oifers, e
including its last olfer relerred to in Fin ing 1. i

13. has not deen est ab,xsnpd on this record that défendaﬁ'fs~
service repres enzats ive unduly Influenced complalinant to accepu H_g
recommencation of the XTS; noweve., vecause of his exoe tzse and
complainan¥s complete lack thereofl regarding celepnone sysvemg and &
the possibilisy she may not have been advised in a manner readlly
understandable ©0 ner of the consequences of e-ec ting the. K*S
defendant should be required to adjust its billings to complainant
in accordance with its final olfer sét,out-ih’3indingwll,wzuh;ghe]
following modifications: (1) izcrease vhe adjustment for “Spuzed’V
operator-assisted calls to 5300 to cover any suca calls: betwee1 _

July 1979 and January 31, 1980; and (2) add an addit ional aagus*4
ment of $20 for the »illing deconsolidation charge. ] - "“tv,

lL. The total of the adjusiments referred To in F;n ing 13

that defendant should make in its dillings %o compla*“an* ‘ﬁrOhgn
January 1980 is $2,10L.30. _ RS
15. Complainaat maintained in her office a log in whiéﬁ” 
message unit and toll calls made from the KTS were o be *eco*ded
nd ske is of ,he opinion that all uch calls were S0 “eco*dec._
16. Defendant's billings to complainant included. ma Y dzrec*

c¢ialed message unit 2ad toll c¢alls that were no lzstec .n ‘compl alx aﬁm'e
log- | | | . . S

17. Defendant checked its central office ecn;ome 2t and. l_neu
up to the pole To which the XIS in question is attached in. Cc*obe*
197€ and July 1979 and found no malfunctions. Ccmplainén wou’d
not allow defeadant access to her building to check all of't ‘{”S‘
equipment therein, and tae offer oy complabuanz o nlace vne velepho
instruments on windowsills for defencant o check was nov & satis=
factory alternative. o ' ' R




18. The evidence does not rebut the presumptions that the ,

KTS and defendant's central office and other ecnlpmenz were function-
ing'properly aad that cdefendant correctly billed complazganz Sor
direct dialed message unit and toll calls iz accordance with its
established procedure which it uses *or all other custormers of the
same c¢lass.

15. No adjustment should ber made in the chargeo fbr direct
dialed message urit and toll calls billed by defendant to complaznant
through January 31, 19€0. o |

20. The total amount of charges billed oy deféndant to comnlazn-'
ant from Jamvary 1978 through Jaruary 31, 1980 is $4,978. 93., With'
the adjustment referred to in Finding 1.4, the correct. amount of'these
charges should be $2, 87L.63.

21. Through February 15, 1980, complaizant has deposmted
$2,209.08 with the Cormission towards bxll;“gs it has received froz
defendant. : :

22. Tke deposzt referred to in Flnding 21 should be released
to defendant and applied by it vowards the adgusted charges referred
to in Findirg 20. _

23. With the release of the depos;t and the adgustmen in
defendant's billings to complairzant, the balaznce due and owing by
coxplairant to defendant, as of TFebruary 15, 1980,'for services
through Jaauary 31, 1980 is $665.55.

2h. In the settlement defendant had made o comnla_na“ and
which complainant refused, it stated that it woulé repair, either by
itsell or by sozeone of its choice, any damages by its.personnel to
complainant's property durimg the installation of ‘the KTS. It is
expected that defendant will do +his.

25. Defendant should Texove tze KIS Irom complaznant's prezises
and replace it with a s_ng_e-l ize ousz“ess and twoAsenarate s*“g_e-
line residence services.
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Conclusions of lLaw

1. As of Febrvary 15, 1930, compﬁa*“aﬂv owed deie“aa»u, for
ervice tarough January 31 , 1980, <he adiusted sum of $2,87L4. o,;”
less $2,209.08 on deposit itk the Commission which should be paid
w0 defendant, leavz;g a balance of $665.55 wo be pai id by comvla*na“u

w0 defendant. ‘ |

2. mplainant should be authorized o pay any‘ba’ance-‘t
owes defendant for service through January 31, 1980‘1n month*y
installrentsas provided in the order which Zollows.

3. Defendant saould remove the XTS from complaxuant' premises
and replace it with a3single-line15u ness service and two e;ngl
line residence services. ‘ .

L. To the extent not granted in ‘the £o llowing o*de-, »he
relief requested by comp ai.a ou’d oe cenied.

5. Deleadani’s’ o dismiss the complaint should de
denied. " ' o

0RDER

IT IS ORD=ZRED =

1. Within texz days after the effective date of zhis order,
The Pacific Telepnrone and Telegraph Company (cefen danu) shall c*ed‘i
the sum of $2,10L.30 to Marree Xarriem's (conn‘aﬁn ) accour*‘as
an adjustzent o the 34,978.93 bdilled to ner service for
Telephone Nos. LLL-395L, LO’B, LOBL; and L035 fbr'zhe_periodf‘
January 197¢ through January 31, 1980. ' “”

2. Deposit by complainant In the sum of $2, 209. 08 aad any
other sums deposited with the Coﬂm.ss_c“ oy complainant *:h respect
%o this complaint, shall be disbursed o defendant. | |

3. Complainanz =2y pay any balance due and owmng on he*,
account with defendant for service v.“oug. uanua*y 31, 1980 in five
equal ..o':.,lu.f installmens *h the f"“St ins llﬂaenv duﬂ on o. .'/
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before the fifteenth day of the month foll ow:.ng the el ec‘:.ive cate |
of this order and each succeedinginstallment cue on or before the

fifteenth day of each following month until the balance is pald in
full. 1

4. Defendant shall remove the key telephone systemifbot'
-complainant's premises and replace it with one single—liné'business
and two separate Single-line residence services. |

5. All other relief recuested in The complaint ls denied.

6. Defendant's motion to dismiss the complaint is denied.

Tae effectlve date of this order s_all be thzrty days

alter the date hereof. e -

Dated APR 15 %80 , at San?ra.nciscd, Cal:.fom:.a.

. | : ‘ o ?rea:.dent
;Zféﬁb@ﬁaguf .<4¢a“/ A g




